
 

 

 
 

Moody/Via 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 6555 
 

 WHEREAS, sealed bids were requested and advertised, as required by law, for the 
following: 

 
REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP) NO. 6024 

SUBSTATION CONTROL BUILDING AND SWITCHGEAR ENCLOSURE 

 

  WHEREAS, bids were received and opened at the time and place mentioned in the 
published notices and the Director – Supply Chain Management supervised the tabulations, which 
have been submitted to this Board; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has carefully considered the bids submitted, as 
well as the recommendations of the District’s Management and General Counsel; and 

 
WHEREAS, Section 70-637 of the Nebraska Revised Statutes authorizes the District 

to reject all proposals if no responsive bids are received or the Board of Directors finds that all bids 
exceed fair market value for the project; ; and  

 
WHEREAS, Management recommends rejection of all four proposals for RFP No. 

6024 because they are technically non-responsive for the proposed scope of work. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Omaha 
Public Power District that all proposals received in response to Request for Proposal No. 6024 are 
rejected and Management of the District is authorized and directed to negotiate and enter into a 
contract for the scope of work set forth in Request for Proposal No. 6024, Substation Control 
Building and Switchgear Enclosure, subject to review and approval of the final contract by the 
District’s General Counsel.   



�� � � � � � � � � � �����������	
����������������������������������������� !"���#$��%�&'(�)*+�,����-./01232456�7562859�:/49;46<��=%�>$?@��AB���C6D951/8EF��(G&(H>"��I*��%�*J�K?�B�@*�L��M@�*�?N�@?*=�@*��BOB�@�@�B�P�*P*L�QL��B�B?RB%�J*��&'(�)*+�,������=%�J*��@�B�K?L@�?�@�@*�B=@B��?=@*���=BA*@?�@B%��*=@���@�J*��@�B�PM����LB�*J�*=B�S�T�>MUL@�@?*=�V*=@�*Q�IM?Q%?=A��=%�>$?@��AB���"=�Q*LM�B�@*�LMPP*�@�%BRBQ*PWB=@�*J���=B$�LMUL@�@?*=+��'#V!>���+� KBRBQ*PWB=@�*J�@�?L�LMUL@�@?*=�LMPP*�@L�Q*�%�A�*$@��=B���IB==?=A@*=+����U+� >MUL@�@?*=��*=@�*Q�UM?Q%?=AL��=%�L$?@��AB���B=�Q*LM�BL��*MLB�BXM?PWB=@�@*�W*=?@*����*=@�*Q��P�*@B�@���=%�*PB��@B�@�B�B=B�AY�%BQ?RB�Y�LYL@BW+�����+� '*M��S�T�P�*P*L�QL�$B�B��B�B?RB%Z�*=B�S�T�?L�QBA�QQY��BLP*=L?RB��=%�NB�*�S�T���B�@B��=?��QQY��BLP*=L?RB+���%+� KBL?�B%�%BQ?RB�Y�*J�@�B�LMUL@�@?*=��*=@�*Q�UM?Q%?=A��=%�L$?@��AB���B=�Q*LM�B�?L�'BU�M��Y�����+���#V! H)���#M@�*�?N�@?*=�UY�@�B�I*��%�@*�8E[ED2�399�\85\51391�8EDE4]E;�̂58�_̀ a�b5c�defg�-./01232456�7562859�:/49;46<�36;�.h42Di<E38�C6D951/8EF�36;��QQ*$�K?L@�?�@���=�ABWB=@�@*�B=@B��?=@*���=BA*@?�@B%��*=@���@+��&"VH��")K"Kj� � � � #((&Hk"K�'H&�IH#&K�VH)> K"&#! H)j����lllllllllllllllllllllllllllll�� llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll�!�*Y�&+�k?�� � � � � m+�n�R?B��'B�=�=%BN�V�?BJ�HPB��@?=A�HJJ?�B���=%�� � (�BL?%B=@��=%�V�?BJ�"oB�M@?RB�HJJ?�B���k?�B�(�BL?%B=@�p�G@?Q?@Y�HPB��@?*=L��!&kjOAU��#@@���WB=@Lj���#=�QYL?L�*J�(�*P*L�QL��� !�UMQ�@?*=�*J�I?%L��� mBA�Q�HP?=?*=��� &BL*QM@?*=�

qrstuvwx�yxz{|r}{�~q������q��y��������������y�������������



��

� ���������	�
�	������������	���	����������������������������������������� �!"#""�$�

%&'()�*+,-.�/0�1213��4567)�89�89�:;<=>����'6)� ?9�@9�AB+���� � � � @CD�EF9�G21H��IJKLMNONPQR�SQRNTQU�VKPUWPRX�+YZ�[\B>-.]<+,�̂R_UQMKT̀a��bY+=cdBd�Fe�D,FfFd+=d��g922� hiEi@bj��@CD�EF9�G21H�\+d�+Zk<,>Bd<Z�eF,�lBZ�FY�m+Y;+,c�g30�12139����?.Bd�-FY>,+->�\B==�f,F-;,<�FY<�ngo�-Fpf=<><�-FY>,F=�l;B=ZBY]�+YZ�d\B>-.]<+,�<Y-=Fd;,<�Z<=Bk<,<Z�>F�>.<�d;ld>+>BFY�+d�+�e;==�+dd<pl=c�\.B-.�BY-=;Z<d�>.<�l;B=ZBY]0�,<=+c�f+Y<=d0�gqrA�d\B>-.]<+,0�l+>><,B<d�+YZ�F>.<,�<s;Bfp<Y>�eF,�+�Y<\�d;ld>+>BFY�>F�d;ffF,>�=F+Z�],F\>.�+YZ�,<=B+lB=B>c�BY�>.<�8F;]=+d�tF;Y>c�+,<+9���8<dB,<Z�Z<=Bk<,c�Fe�>.<�d;ld>+>BFY�-FY>,F=�l;B=ZBY]�+YZ�d\B>-.]<+,�<Y-=Fd;,<�Bd�C<l,;+,c�121H9���EF�j<>><,d�Fe�t=+,BeB-+>BFY�njuto�\<,<�Bdd;<Z9��uY<�bZZ<YZ;p�\+d�Bdd;<Z9��� �:BZd�\<,<�,<s;<d><Z�+YZ�Ff<Y<Z�+>�1v22�f9p90�t9[9?90�?;<dZ+c0�C<l,;+,c�w0�12139����CF;,�f,FfFd+=d�\<,<�,<-<Bk<Z�\.B-.�+,<�d;pp+,Bx<Z�BY�>.<�>+l=<�l<=F\v�� :BZZ<,� j;pf�[;p�CB,p�D,B-<� j<]+==c�@<dfFYdBk<�?<-.YB-+==c�@<dfFYdBk<�i=<->,B-+=�DF\<,�D,FZ;->d0�yY-9�� zg0{gH0gHw922�g� |<d� EF�i+>FY�tF,fF,+>BFY�� z10/HG01G29{/�1� EF� EF�*c<,d�DF\<,�D,FZ;->d0�yY-9� z10{gH0G{{922�3� EF� EF�bk+B=�iY-=Fd;,<�[cd><pd�}[� z301qq0Gqw922�H� EF� EF�g�j;pf�d;p�eB,p�f,B-<�ZF<d�YF>�BY-=;Z<�gqrA�d\B>-.]<+,9�1�j;pf�d;p�eB,p�f,B-<�ZF<d�YF>�BY-=;Z<�;Y=F+ZBY]�+YZ�,<~+dd<pl=c�Fe�l;B=ZBY]9�3�j;pf�d;p�eB,p�f,B-<�ZF<d�YF>�BY-=;Z<�;Y=F+ZBY]�Fe�l;B=ZBY]9�H�j;pf�d;p�eB,p�f,B-<�ZF<d�YF>�BY-=;Z<�Z<=Bk<,c0�;Y=F+ZBY]�+YZ�,<~+dd<pl=c�Fe�l;B=ZBY]9���

����������������������������������������������������������



������������	�
	������������	������������

� ������������ �!��"#$������%�#� ���&&&�'()*+�,-*+�'*.//*�0122��(01+13�4/�-5,67877&9�

:;<<� =>?@ABCD=E�FBGH�=>DGIC=G�GEI?J�CDK�LEDEICA�IEMNBIE?EDGJ��OPPQRS�TUVWT�XYZ[SUT�[Y\U]�\̂W\�\̂U�_̀]�aUXÙbU]�caYd�eTUX\àXWT�PYfUa�PaY]ZX\Sg�h[Xi�̀S�TUVWTTj�klmnopmqrl�spt�usv�wl�xopmqtlklt�wv�yzl�{oskt�o|�Kqklxyokm�|ok�yzl�s}skt�o|�yzqm�xopyksxy;��OPPQRS�TUVWT�XYZ[SUT�[Y\U]�\̂W\�\̂U�_̀]�aUXÙbU]�caYd�Esyop�=oknoksyqop�~klnklmlpylt�wv�Erspm��Aqn�s�spt�Cmmoxqsylm��Bpx;��qm�poy�s�|qku�nkonoms��spt�u�my�wl�kl�lxylt�wsmlt�op�yzl�|o��o}qp���wqt�kl|lklpxlm�nklrqo�m�v�pl�oyqsylt�ylkum�spt�xoptqyqopm�w�y�tolm�poy�qtlpyq|v�yzl�nklrqo�m�\UadSg�_̀]�S\W\US�\̂W\�̀\�̀S��f̀TT̀[V�\Y�[UVY\̀W\U��\UadS�f̂ X̀̂�XW[[Y\�_U�]Y[U�Y[�W�SUWTU]�_̀]�xopyksxy��spt�yzl�nkonoms��mysylm�yzsy�yzl�tl�qrlkv�tsyl�usv�xzsp�l�wsmlt�op�|sxyokv�srsq�swq�qyv;��OPPQRS�TUVWT�XYZ[SUT�[Y\U]�\̂W\�\̂U�_̀]�aUXÙbU]�caYd��jUaS�PYfUa�PaY]ZX\Sg�h[Xi�̀S�[oy�s�|qku�nkonoms��spt�u�my�wl�kl�lxylt�wsmlt�op�yzl�|o��o}qp���wqt�qpx��tlm�m�wmyspyqs��klrqmqopm�yo�yzl�Kqmyk̀X\RS�XY[\aWX\�\UadS�qpx��tqp��xspxl��syqop�xzsk�lm�spt�s�kl|�ms��yo�nsv��q��qtsylt�tsus�lm��wqt�qpx��tlm�s�pop�|qku�tl�qrlkv�tsyl��W[]�_̀]�S\W\US�\̂W\��S\W[]Wa]�\UadS��ŜWTT�W��Tj�W[]�[Y\US�yzsy�q|�yzl�Kqmykqxy�kl��qklm�tq||lklpy�ylkum��yzlp�?vlkm�klmlkrlm�yzl�kq�zy�yo��ntsyl�qym�nkonoms��}zqxz�xsppoy�wl�topl�op�s�mls�lt�wqt�I�@;��OPPQRS�TUVWT�XYZ[SUT�[Y\U]�\̂W\�\̂U�_̀]�aUXÙbU]�ckou�Crsq��Epx�om�kl�Jvmylum�qm�usylkqs��v�pop�klmnopmqrl�mqpxl�yzl�wqt�tl�lylm�yzl�kl��qklulpy�|ok�s�nlk|okuspxl�spt�nsvulpy�wopt;���;<<� =>?@ABCD=E�FBGH�GE=HDB=CA�IEMNBIE?EDGJ��E�lxykqxs��@o}lk�@kot�xym��Bpx;RS�_̀]�tolm�poy�qpx��tl������m}qyxz�lsk�}qyzqp�qym�nkonoms��spt�tolm�poy�ully�yzl�tlmqklt�tl�qrlkv�tsyl;��Gzlkl|oklg�eTUX\àXWT�PYfUa�PaY]ZX\Sg�h[XiRS�_̀]�qm�tllult�ylxzpqxs��v�pop�klmnopmqrl;��Esyop�=oknoksyqopRS�~klnklmlpylt�wv�Erspm��Aqn�s�spt�Cmmoxqsylm��Bpx;��wqt�tolm�poy�qpx��tl�nkqxqp��|ok��p�ostqp��spt�kl�smmluw�v�o|�yzl�w�q�tqp��spt�tolm�poy�ully�yzl�tlmqklt�tl�qrlkv�tsyl;��Gzlkl|oklg�eW\Y[��Ya�YaW\̀Y[RS�_̀]�qm�tllult�ylxzpqxs��v�pop�klmnopmqrl;��?vlkm�@o}lk�@kot�xym��Bpx;RS�_̀]�tolm�poy�qpx��tl�nkqxqp��|ok��p�ostqp��o|�yzl�w�q�tqp��spt�tolm�poy�ully�yzl�tlmqklt�tl�qrlkv�tsyl�spt�yzlkl|okl�qm�tllult�ylxzpqxs��v�pop�klmnopmqrl;��Crsq��Epx�om�kl�Jvmylum��JRS�wqt�tolm�poy�qpx��tl�nkqxqp��|ok�tl�qrlkv���p�ostqp��spt�kl�smmluw�v�o|�yzl�w�q�tqp��spt�tolm�poy�ully�yzl�tlmqklt�tl�qrlkv�tsyl;��Gzlkl|okl��Crsq��Epx�om�kl��jS\UdS���RS�_̀]�̀S�tllult�ylxzpqxs��v�popklmnopmqrl;���;<<� IE=>??EDKCGB>D�>p�yzl�wsmqm�o|�xoun�qspxl�}qyz�yzl��l�s��spt�ylxzpqxs��kl��qklulpym��qy�qm�klxouulptlt�yzsy�s����aY�YSWTS�aUXÙbU]�cYa���P��Yi��������Z_S\W\̀Y[��Y[\aYT��Z̀T]̀[V�W[]��f̀\X̂VUWa�e[XTYSZaU��_U�kl�lxylt�wv�yzl�{oskt�o|�Kqklxyokm�spt�yzsy�Kqmykqxy�?sps�lulpy�wl�s�yzokq�lt�yo�lpylk�qpyo�s�pl�oyqsylt�xopyksxy;����                             �Ksppql�{�l�y��@E�Kqklxyok�Ep�qpllkqp��Nyq�qyv�>nlksyqopm� � � � �

¡¢£¤¥¦§̈�©̈ª«¬¢«�®¡̄�°±±²³±°©́±²µ©́°¡µ±́¶¡¶µ́·̧¹º»¼²̧½¶¶¼



Electrical Power Products, Inc.

4240 Army Post Road

Des Moines, IA 50321

Eaton Corporation

9400 Globe Center Drive, Suite 121

Morrisville, NC 27560

Myers Power Products, Inc.

14825 St. Mary's Lane, Ste 204

Houston, TX 77079

SUPPLIER'S BID SUPPLIER'S BID SUPPLIER'S BID

1. Price Proposal:

1.1 Firm base price to furnish one (1) Sub 1247 

Substation Control Building and Switchgear 

Enclosure. $1,637,086.00 $2,746,260.87* $2,465,730.-

*To include Letter of Credit or Performance and 

Payment Bond equal to Contract Value (see 

Attachment C)

1.2 Firm base price to deliver, FOB foundation, to the 

delivery location specified below, and complete Sub 

1247 Substation Control Building Enclosure 

installation $177,063.00

FOB Destination included in 1.1 Unloading and 

installation by other $348,958.-

1.3 Total lump sum price to furnish, deliver and install 

Sub 1247 Substation Control Building and Switchgear 

Enclosure $1,814,149.00 $2,746,260.87 *See 1.2 above $2,814,688.-

2. Completion Guarantee: Guaranteed Delivery Date Guaranteed Delivery Date Guaranteed Delivery Date

Enclosure: February 19, 2024 56 weeks ARO Reference Quote Letter June 21, 2024

BID ITEM

BIDDER'S NAME & ADDRESS

TABULATION OF BIDS

Opened at 2:00 p.m., C.S.T., Tuesday, February 9, 2023, in 

Omaha, Nebraska REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL NO. 6024

Substation Control Building and Switchgear Enclosure

_____________________________

Director

Supply Chain Management

_____________________________

Compiled by and Certified Correct

Anticipated Award Date

March 16, 2023

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

$2,650,000.00 

DocuSign Envelope ID: A1960AB1-5D34-442F-A929-FE8DE6B1C2FD



Page 2 of 3

Avail Enclosure Systems KS

1801 E. 27th Street Terrace

Pittsburg, KS 66762

SUPPLIER'S BID SUPPLIER'S BID SUPPLIER'S BID

1. Price Proposal:

1.1 Firm base price to furnish one (1) Sub 1247 

Substation Control Building and Switchgear 

Enclosure. $3,255,659.00 $__________________ $__________________

*To include Letter of Credit or Performance and 

Payment Bond equal to Contract Value (see 

Attachment C)

1.2 Firm base price to deliver, FOB foundation, to the 

delivery location specified below, and complete Sub 

1247 Substation Control Building Enclosure 

installation Not included at this time $__________________ $__________________

1.3 Total lump sum price to furnish, deliver and install 

Sub 1247 Substation Control Building and Switchgear 

Enclosure $__________________ $__________________ $__________________

2. Completion Guarantee: Guaranteed Delivery Date Guaranteed Delivery Date Guaranteed Delivery Date

Enclosure: February 19, 2024 65 weeks after Purchase Date

BID ITEM

BIDDER'S NAME & ADDRESS

TABULATION OF BIDS

Opened at 2:00 p.m., C.S.T., Tuesday, February 9, 2023, in 

Omaha, Nebraska REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL NO. 6024

Substation Control Building and Switchgear Enclosure

_____________________________

Director

Supply Chain Management

_____________________________

Compiled by and Certified Correct

Anticipated Award Date

March 16, 2023

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

$2,650,000.00 

DocuSign Envelope ID: A1960AB1-5D34-442F-A929-FE8DE6B1C2FD



 

Stephen M. Bruckner   
ATTORNEY 

402.978.5225 
sbruckner@fraserstryker.com 
fraserstryker.com 

February 17, 2023 

 
 

Omaha Public Power District 
444 South 16th Street 
Omaha, NE  68102 

RE: Request for Proposal No. 6024 – Substation Control Building & Switchgear 
 Enclosure ("RFP No. 6024") 
 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 

We have reviewed the four (4) proposals received in response to the District's RFP No. 
6024 and provide the following legal opinion: 

 
The proposal of Avail Closure Systems deletes the RFP's requirement for a performance 

and payment bond.  For this reason, the Avail proposal is materially non-responsive to the contract 
documents and may not be considered for the award of this RFP. 

 
The proposal of Myers Power Products, Inc. states that Myers' "standard terms" shall apply 

to this RFP and that, if the District requires different terms, then Myers reserves the right to update 
its proposal.  A sealed bid RFP is not subject to negotiation. Based on Myers’ statement regarding 
the contract terms, the Myers proposal is not a firm proposal that may be considered by the 
District's Board of Directors for the award of this RFP.  Additionally, we note that the Myers 
proposal submits substantial revisions to the District's contract terms, including cancellation 
charges and a refusal to pay liquidated damages, as well as a non-firm delivery date. 

 
The proposal of Evans, Lipka and Associates, Inc. states that its proposal is subject to 

previously negotiated terms and conditions.  However, the proposal does not identify those 
previous terms.  Further, Evans, Lipka states that it is "willing to negotiate" terms, which cannot 
be done on a sealed bid contract.  Finally, the Evans, Lipka proposal notes that its delivery date 
may change based on factory availability.  Therefore, this is not a firm contract and must be 
rejected. 

 
 The proposal of Electric Power Products, Inc. states that its delivery date will be 56 weeks 
after receipt of an order from the District.  This statement will allow the District to calculate the 
maximum delivery time.  Additionally, the proposal includes technical exceptions that must be 
evaluated by the District. 
 



 

February 17, 2023 
Page 2 
 
 Based on the foregoing legal opinion, the proposal of Electric Power Products, Inc. is the 
only proposal received in response to the District's RFP No. 6024 that may be considered by the 
Board of Directors for the award of this contract.  Alternatively, pursuant to § 70-637(5) of the 
Nebraska Revised Statutes, the Board may reject all bids and enter into a negotiated contract for 
this procurement if the Board finds that no responsive bids were received or the bids are in excess 
of fair market value for the subject matter of the RFP. 

 
Very truly yours, 
 
 
 
  
Stephen M. Bruckner 
FOR THE FIRM 
 

SMB:sac 
2963582 
 
 
 



2

Substation Control Building and Switchgear Enclosures

Substation Control Building and Switchgear Enclosures house equipment to monitor, control,
protect, and operate the energy delivery system.


	3-Resolution 6555 - Substation Control Building and Switchgear Enclosure - RFP No. 6024 SB FINAL
	3-Substation Control Building and Switchgear Enclosure_RFP 6024_Data Sheet (SIGNED)
	3-Substation Control Building and Switchgear Enclosure_RFP 6024_PowerPoint Photo
	Board of Directors Committee Meeting�March 14, 2023
	Substation Control Building and Switchgear Enclosures

	3-Substation Control Building and Switchgear Enclosure_RFP 6024_Analysis of Proposal (SIGNED)
	3-Substation Control Building and Switchgear Enclosure_RFP 6024_Bid Tab (SIGNED)
	3-Substation Control Building and Switchgear Enclosure_RFP 6024_Engineers Estimate (SIGNED)
	3-Substation Control Building and Switchgear Enclosure_RPF 6024_Legal Opinion (SIGNED)



